· 5 .

"I have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations and/or conclusions contained in the attached document or report submitted on my behalf to ACDEH's FTP server and the SWRCB's GeoTracker website."

C EMW

Mark C. Elliott



November 7, 2017

REPORT For SOIL EXCAVATION at Elliott Property 745 Kevin Court Oakland, California

Prepared for: Mark Elliott 408 Silver Chief Way Danville, CA 94526

Submitted by: Clean Earth Geologic, LLC 1001 Rolling Woods Way Concord, CA 94521 (925) 413-8604



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the methods and findings of Clean Earth Geologic, LLC (CEG)'s soil remediation at 745 Kevin Court in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report was prepared for Mark Elliott, the current property owner, and Joe Bernardini of JD Services, the tenant on the property.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The subject property has been owned by The Elliott Family since the mid 1970's and used by their family as a roofing company warehouse and yard. At the time of the property purchase, the buildings along the western property line and a 1,000 gallon underground storage tank (UST) already existed at the site. The Elliotts built the building on the eastern side of the property some time later.

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was completed for the subject site by ERAS Environmental in October 2014. During the Phase I, files from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the Oakland Fire Department (OFD) were reviewed, and records were noted that a 1,000 gallon UST that held motor-vehicle fuel (gasoline) was located at the site, and removed in 1991 (by the Elliotts). The files were not complete – items regarding UST use permits and the UST removal report were missing. No files indicating soil or water sampling at the time of the UST's removal were found in the files.

In November 2014, AEI Consultants performed a Phase II Site Assessment at the subject site that included the installation of four shallow soil borings within and surrounding the former UST location for the collection of grab groundwater samples. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, and toluene were identified in groundwater samples collected from three of the four grab water samples. The highest concentrations were identified in soil boring HP-2, located just north of the former UST, and included 6,200 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-G, 73 ppb benzene, and 12 ppb toluene. AEI concluded that the findings of their 2014 investigation indicated that gasoline-impacted soil exists in the area of the former UST, which appears to be acting as the source of groundwater impacts.

In January 2016, Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) drilled borings BH-A through BH-D in and surrounding the former UST pit. The boring locations are shown on Figure 1, and the soil and groundwater analytical results are tabulated in Tables One and Two. Two soil vapor sampling points were also drilled. Benzene was detected in the soil vapor samples at concentrations ranging from 5.5 to 6.1 ug/m3 (micrograms per cubic meter). Toluene was detected at concentrations ranging from 10 to 12 ug/m3. No TPH-G, ethyl benzene or naphthalene concentrations were detected. None of the detected concentrations exceeded ESLs. The samples also contained sufficient oxygen (over 4%) to allow for bioremediation.



In May 2017, ASE drilled borings BH-E through BH-I to further define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) concentrations in the soil samples ranged from 1.5 ppm to 89 ppm., with the highest concentration of 89 ppm in BH-G. No significant TPH-G concentrations were detected. The only groundwater sample to contain TPH-G was BH-H, which contained 510 ppb TPH-G. Groundwater samples collected from all five borings contained TPH-D at concentrations ranging from 1,500 ppb and 16,000 ppb.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

At a meeting held on August 18, 2017 attended by Ms. Karel Detterman and Ms. Dilan Roe of the ACHCSA; Mr. Mark Elliott, the property owner; Mr. Joe Bernardini of JD Services, the tenant; and Robert Kitay of Clean Earth Geologic, the ACHCSA stated that based on information from a nearby site, they no longer believed that hydrocarbon-bearing groundwater beneath the site presented a threat to the nearby surface waters. However, they requested that a limited amount of soil at the site in the vicinity of borings BH-D and BH-G be excavated and removed from the site to prevent hydrocarbons in soil surrounding these borings from being a potential source of future groundwater contamination. The ACHCSA stated that this would be the last requirement to obtain case closure. The specific proposed scope of work was as follows:

- 1) Visit the site and discuss the project with the tenant/contractor and notify the ACHCSA of the project. The excavation contractor will notify Underground Service Alert (USA) to have underground utility lines marked.
- 2) Cut, break and remove the concrete surface, prepare a bermed area to provide control of runoff water from saturated soil, and excavate and stockpile the soil.
- 3) A geologist will supervise the excavation of contaminated soil based on observation and scanning the soil with a photoionization detector (PID). The soil will be stockpiled in a bermed area on plastic sheeting.
- 4) Collect one soil sample from the stockpile and have the sample analyzed at a state certified analytical laboratory for TPH-D by Method 8015, and TPH-G and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX) by Method 8260B on a 24-hour rush basis.
- 5) Provide analytical results to the tenant/contractor to profile soil into an appropriate landfill.
- 6) Contractor/tenant will directly load and transport the soil to the landfill.



7) Prepare a report describing this project for submittal to the ACHCSA and upload the report to the ACHCSA FTP site and Geotracker.

Details of the remediation are presented below.

4.0 **PRE-EXCAVATION NOTIFICATIONS**

Prior to excavation, CEG notified the ACHCSA of the excavation date in the event that they would like to observe the project.

JD Services, the tenant on the property who is also a contractor and operated the excavator, notified Underground Service Alert (USA) to have underground utility lines marked in the site.

5.0 SOIL OVEREXCAVATION

Prior to the excavation, JD Services cut and broke out the concrete surface in the area surrounding borings BH-D and BH-G. They also prepared a bermed area lined with plastic sheeting to control any runoff from saturated soil that was to be removed from the excavation.

On October 25, 2017, JD Services excavated soil in the vicinity of borings BH-D and BH-G. CEG principal geologist Robert Kitay, PG, directed the excavation. Soil was screened during removal based on color (all black soil was removed), odors (very few odors were present), and PID readings (no PID readings above 0 parts per million by volume were observed). A concrete line or support for the previous building was present in the excavation approximately 1/3 of the distance from the western sidewall. All soil above and surrounding this concrete line/support was removed.

The sidewalls generally consisted of clayey silt from beneath the concrete to a depth of 4-feet, and silty sand from 4-feet to the bottom of the excavation that ranged from 5 to 6-feet bgs. At the completion of the excavation there was a little water in the excavation, primarily in the western side of the excavation and only a few inches. No sheen or free-floating hydrocarbons were present on the surface of the water. The final dimensions of the excavation were 21 feet long, by 5-feet wide, by 5 to 6 feet deep (deepest on the eastern side).

A fair amount of metal debris was removed during the excavation, as well as a small amount of brick. Most of the black soil surrounded this metal debris. At the completion of the excavation, there was no evidence of black soil or soil with any other indications of petroleum hydrocarbons remaining in the ground.

CEG geologist Robert Kitay collected a soil sample from the stockpiled soil. The blackest soil visible in the stockpile was sampled by driving a stainless-steel tube into the soil. The sample was then sealed with Teflon squares and plastic end caps, labeled and chilled in an ice chest with



wet ice for transport to McCampbell Analytical of Pittsburg, California (ELAP certification 1644) under chain of custody documentation. Per discussions with the ACHCSA during the August 18, 2017 meeting, no sidewall or other confirmation samples were collected other than the stockpile sample.

Photos of the excavation are located in Appendix A. A diagram of the sidewalls is included as Figure 2.

6.0 ANALYZE STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLE

The stockpiled soil sample was analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pittsburg, California (DHS ELAP certification #1644) for TPH-D by SW Method 8015B and TPH-G and BTEX by SW Method 8021/8015Bm. The only hydrocarbon detected was 36 ppm TPH-D. No TPH-G or BTEX was detected. The certified analytical report and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix B.

7.0 SOIL OFF-HAUL AND DISPOSAL

The soil was profiled into the Potrero Hills Landfill in Suisun City, California for disposal as non-hazardous waste under approval PHLF-17-901. On November 3, 2017, JD Services transported 17 tons of soil to Potrero Hills Landfill. Manifests and disposal receipts are presented in Appendix C.

8.0 EXCAVATION BACKFILLING

The excavation was backfilled with virgin aggregate material obtained from Vulcan Material's Pleasanton, California facility. The receipt is presented in Appendix D.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CEG overexcavated hydrocarbon-bearing soil from an excavation that included former borings BH-D and BH-G, which contained the highest hydrocarbon concentrations in soil during previous investigations. Although no confirmation soil samples were collected, all black and odorous soil was removed. The stockpiled soil was sampled and transported to Potrero Hills Landfill in Suisun City, California for disposal as non-hazardous waste.

The excavation was then backfilled with virgin aggregate material obtained from Vulcan Materials Pleasanton, California facility.

It now appears all soil that could be a potential significant source of future groundwater contamination has ben removed from the site.



CEG formally requests that this case be closed by the ACHCSA and that a "no further action" letter be issued.

10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The opinions and conclusions presented in this report are based upon the scope of services, information obtained through the performance of the services, and the schedule as agreed upon by CEG and the party for whom this report was originally prepared. The report is an instrument of professional services and was prepared in accordance with the generally accepted standards and level of skill and care under similar conditions and circumstances established by the environmental consulting industry. No representations, warranty, or guarantee, expressed or implied, is intended or given. To the extent that CEG relied upon any information prepared by other parties, CEG makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such information. This report is expressly for the sole and exclusive use of the party for whom this report was originally prepared for a particular purpose. Only the party for whom this report was originally prepared has the right to make use of and rely upon this report. Reuse of this report or any portion thereof for other than its intended purpose, or if modified, or if used by third parties, shall be at the user's sole risk.

Results of any investigation or testing and any findings presented in this report apply solely to conditions existing at the time when CEG's investigative work was performed. It must be recognized that any such investigative or testing activities are inherently limited and do not represent a conclusive or complete characterization. Conditions in other parts of the project site may vary from those locations where data were collected. CEG's ability to interpret investigation results is related to the availability of the data and the extent of the investigational activities. As such, 100% confidence in environmental investigation conclusions cannot be reasonably achieved.

CEG therefore does not provide any guarantees, certifications, or warranties regarding any conclusions regarding environmental contamination of any such property. Furthermore, nothing contained in this document shall relieve any other party of its responsibility to abide by contract documents and applicable laws, codes, regulations, or standards.



Should you have any questions or comments, please call us at (925) 413-8604.

Respectfully submitted,

CLEAN EARTH GEOLOGIC, LLC



Robert E. Kitay, P.G. Principal Geologist



FIGURES







TABLES

TABLE ONESummary of Analysis of SOIL Samples745 Kevin Court, Oakland, CaliforniaAll results are in parts per million (ppm)

	Sample		TPH	TPH								
Boring	Depth	TPH	Diesel	Diesel			Ethyl	Total				Other
Location	(ft)	Gasoline	(w/SGCU)	(wo/SGCU)	Benzene	Toluene	Benzene	Xylenes	Naphthalene	MTBE	TBA	Oxygenates
BH-A	3.5	< 0.25	83	110	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.050	< 0.0050
	7.5	5.0	< 1.0	1.1	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.050	< 0.0050
BH-B	3.5	6.7	100	120	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.050	< 0.0050
	7.5	< 0.25	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.050	< 0.0050
RH-C	35	16	25	57	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.050	< 0.0050
DIFC	7.5	1.6	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.050	< 0.0050
BH-D	3.5	< 0.25	240	390	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.050	< 0.0050
	7.5	< 0.25	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.050	< 0.0050
BH-E	3.5	< 1.0	32									
	7.5	< 1.0	< 1.0									
RH_F	35	< 1.0	2.8									
	75	< 1.0	32									
	1.5		52									
BH-G	3.5	1.1	89									
	7.5	< 1.0	< 1.0									
BH-H	35	< 1.0	58									
DITT	7.5	< 1.0	< 1.0									
BH-I	3.5	< 1.0	1.5									
	11.5	< 1.0	< 1.0									
ESL		100	230	230	0.044	2.9	1.4	2.3	0.033	0.023	0.075	Varies

Notes:

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

SGCU = Silica Gel Cleanup

MTBE - Methyl-t-butyl ether

TBA = tert-butyl ether

TABLE TWOSummary of Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples745 Kevin Court, Oakland, CaliforniaAll results are in parts per billion (ppb)

	TDU	TPH	TPH			E .1.1	T				0.1
Boring Location	I PH Gasoline	Diesel (w/SGCU)	Diesel (wo/SGCU)	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl Benzene	Total Xylenes	Naphthalene	MTBE	ТВА	Other Oxygenates
BH-A	76	8,200	5,500	0.99	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	1.2	< 2.0	< 0.50
BH-B	< 50	800	3,600	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	0.83	2.8	< 0.50
BH-C	1,000	1,600	1,200	16] 1.3	1.1	2.2	< 0.50	9.4	28	0.69 DIPE
BH-D	< 50	7,000	11,000	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	7.6	< 2.0	< 0.50
BH-E	< 50	1,500]								
BH-F	< 50	16,000]								
BH-G	< 50	5,900]								
BH-H	510	6,900]								
BH-I	< 50	2,500]								
ESL (DW) ESL (NDW)	100 500	100 640	100 640	1.0 46	40 130	13 13	20 100	0.17 20	5.0 1.800	12 18.000	Varies Varies

Notes:

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

SGCU = Silica Gel Cleanup

MTBE - Methyl-t-butyl ether

TBA = tert-butyl ether

 $\mathsf{DW}=\mathsf{ESL}$ for sites where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water

NDW = ESL for sites where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water

ESL = Environmental Screening Level for soil at commercial sites where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water as established by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region dated December 2013.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than symbol (<) followed by the detection limit.

Concentrations exceeding ESLs are boxed.



APPENDIX A

Photographs



View of excavation looking to the southwest. Note concrete conduit in the western 1/3 of the excavation.



View of excavation looking to the northwest.



View of stockpiled soil.



View of stockpiled soil.



View of stockpiled soil. Note metal debris.



View of excavation sidewalls and bottom.



View of excavation sidewalls and bottom.



View of water in the western portion of the excavation.



Stockpiled soil was covered with plastic sheeting following the excavation activities.



Excavation full of water on the day following the excavation activities.



APPENDIX B

Certified Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Documentation For Stockpiled Soil Sample



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder:	1710958
Report Created for:	Clean Earth Geologic, LLC
	1001 Rolling Woods Way Concord, CA 94521
Project Contact:	Robert Kitay
Project P.O.: Project Name:	745 Kevin Ct.
Project Received:	10/25/2017

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 10/26/2017 by:

Christine Askari Project Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com CA ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 4033 ORELAP

Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Clean Earth Geologic, LLC

Project: 745 Kevin Ct.

WorkOrder: 1710958

Glossary Abbreviation

%D	Serial Dilution Percent Difference
95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DI WET	(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water
DISS	Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 μm filtered and acidified water sample)
DLT	Dilution Test (Serial Dilution)
DUP	Duplicate
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
ERS	External reference sample. Second source calibration verification.
ITEF	International Toxicity Equivalence Factor
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level of Quantitation
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
N/A	Not Applicable
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
PDS	Post Digestion Spike
PDSD	Post Digestion Spike Duplicate
PF	Prep Factor
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
RRT	Relative Retention Time
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value
SPLP	Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure
ST	Sorbent Tube
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalents
WET (STLC)	Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)

Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Clean Earth Geologic, LLC

Project: 745 Kevin Ct.

WorkOrder: 1710958

Analytical Qualifiers

- e2 Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
- e7 Oil range compounds are significant



Analytical Report

Client:Clean Earth Geologic, LLCDate Received:10/25/17 14:20Date Prepared:10/25/17Project:745 Kevin Ct.

WorkOrder:	1710958
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8021B/8015Bm
Unit:	mg/Kg

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
STKP-A	1710958-001A	Soil	10/25/201	17 10:00 GC19 10251724.D	147562
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
TPH(g) (C6-C12)	ND		1.0	1	10/26/2017 00:06
MTBE	ND		0.050	1	10/26/2017 00:06
Benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/26/2017 00:06
Toluene	ND		0.0050	1	10/26/2017 00:06
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/26/2017 00:06
Xylenes	ND		0.015	1	10/26/2017 00:06
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
2-Fluorotoluene	75		62-126		10/26/2017 00:06
<u>Analyst(s):</u> IA					



Analytical Report

Client:Clean Earth Geologic, LLCDate Received:10/25/17 14:20Date Prepared:10/25/17Project:745 Kevin Ct.

WorkOrder:	1710958
Extraction Method:	SW3550B
Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Unit:	mg/Kg

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons w/out SG Clean-Up								
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date C	ollected	Instrument	Batch ID		
STKP-A	1710958-001A	Soil	10/25/20	17 10:00	GC11B 10251725.D	147523		
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed		
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	36		10	10		10/25/2017 17:43		
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>					
C9	95		78-126			10/25/2017 17:43		
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TK			Analytical Com	<u>ments:</u> e	e7,e2			

Quality Control Report

Client:Clean Earth Geologic, LLCDate Prepared:10/25/17Date Analyzed:10/25/17 - 10/26/17Instrument:GC19Matrix:SoilProject:745 Kevin Ct.

WorkOrder:	1710958
BatchID:	147562
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8021B/8015Bm
Unit:	mg/Kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-147562
-	1710958-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8021B/8015Bm

Analyte	MB Result			RL	SPK Val	M %	B SS REC		MB SS Limits
TPH(g) (C6-C12)	ND			1.0	-	-			-
MTBE	ND			0.050	-	-			-
Benzene	ND			0.0050	-	-			-
Toluene	ND			0.0050	-	-			-
Ethylbenzene	ND			0.0050	-	-			-
Xylenes	ND			0.015	-	-			-
Surrogate Recovery									
2-Fluorotoluene	0.08595				0.10	86	3		75-134
Analyte	LCS Result	LCSD Result	SPK Val		LCS %REC	LCSD %REC	LCS/LCSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
TPH(btex)	0.596	-	0.60		99	-	82-118	_	-
MTBE	0.116	-	0.10		116	-	61-119	-	-
Benzene	0.114	-	0.10		114	-	77-128	-	-
Toluene	0.117	-	0.10		117	-	74-132	-	-
Ethylbenzene	0.114	-	0.10		114	-	84-127	-	-
Xylenes	0.329	-	0.30		110	-	86-129	-	-
Surrogate Recovery									
2-Fluorotoluene	0.0900	-	0.10		90	-	75-134	-	-
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
TPH(btex)	0.498	0.535	0.60	ND	83	89	58-129	7.29	20
MTBE	0.0959	0.0945	0.10	ND	92	90	47-118	1.51	20
Benzene	0.103	0.104	0.10	ND	103	104	55-129	0.916	20
Toluene	0.105	0.108	0.10	ND	105	108	56-130	2.78	20
Ethylbenzene	0.104	0.106	0.10	ND	104	106	63-129	1.91	20
Xylenes	0.301	0.305	0.30	ND	100	102	64-131	1.22	20
Surrogate Recovery									
2-Fluorotoluene	0.0827	0.0829	0.10		83	83	62-126	0	20

Quality Control Report

Client:Clean Earth Geologic, LLCDate Preparet:10/24/17Date Analyzet:10/25/17Instrument:GC11AMatrix:SoilProject:745 Kevin Ct.

WorkOrder:	1710958
BatchID:	147523
Extraction Method:	SW3550B
Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Unit:	mg/Kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-147523
	1710921-001AMS/MSD

QC Report for SW8015B w/out SG Clean-Up

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	M %	BSS L REC %	-CS %REC	LCS Limits
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	39.4		1.0	40	-	ç	99	75-128
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND	-		5.0	-	-	-		-
Surrogate Recovery									
C9	24.96	25.2			25	10	10 1	101	72-122
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MS Limits	D RPD	RPD Limit
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	35.6	36.1	40	5.199	76	77	71-134	1.53	30
Surrogate Recovery									
C9	25.0	26.0	25		100	104	78-126	3.89	30

McCampbel	McCampbell Analytical 1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg CA 94565-1701				CH/		- OF-C	UST	ODY	REC	ORD		Page	1 of	1
(925) 252-9262	4565-1701	□WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	Work	Orde cel etectio	r: 1710958 EQuis n Summary	S [ClientC Email Dry-Weig	ode: C □⊦ ht	EGL HardCopy	ThirdF	Party	J-fla	ig
Report to: Robert Kitay		Email: (Cleanearthgeo	@gmail.com; rjkita	iy@proc	Bi lig	ll to: Robert Kitay	/			Requ	lested TAT	Γ:	1 day;	
Clean Earth Geolog 1001 Rolling Wood Concord, CA 9452 (925) 413-8604	gic, LLC s Way 1 FAX:	cc/3rd Party: PO: ProjectNo: 7	745 Kevin Ct.				Clean Earth 1001 Rolling Concord, C/ Cleanearthg	Geolog g Woods A 94521 geo@gm	ic, LLC Way ail.com		Date Date	e Received e Logged:	<i>d:</i>	10/25/2 10/25/2	017 017
								Re	equested 1	Fests (Se	ee legend b	pelow)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2 3	4	5	6	7 8	9	10	11	12
1710958-001	STKP-A		Soil	10/25/2017 10:00		А	Α								

Test Legend:

1	G-MBTEX_S
5	
9	

2	TPH(DMO)_S
6	
10	

3	
7	
11	

4	
8	
12	

Prepared by: Kena Ponce

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

	<u>M</u>	<u>cCampbell</u> A ''When Quali	nalytical	<u>, Inc.</u>				1534 Willo Toll Free Telep http://www.mcc	w Pass Road, Pitts phone: (877) 252-9 ampbell.com / E-m	burg, CA 94565-1701 262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 aail: main@mccampbell.co	m		
				WO	RK OR	DER SU	J MM A	ARY					
Client Name Client Conta	e: CLEAN	EARTH GEOLOGIC, itay	LLC		Project:	745 Kevi	n Ct.				Wor Q	k Order: C Level:	1710958 LEVEL 2
Contact's E	mail: Cleaneart	thgeo@gmail.com; rjki	itay@prodigy.n	et	Comments	:					Date	Logged:	10/25/2017
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	Exce	el 🗌	Fax	Email	HardCo	opy ThirdParty		l-flag	
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name		C /C	ontainers Composites	Bottle &	2 Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	TAT	Sediment Content	Hold SubOut
1710958-001A	STKP-A	Soil	SW8015B (Di- Diesel (C10-C SW8021B/801	esel & Motor O 23)> 5Bm (G/MBTE	il) <tph- EX)</tph- 	1	Stainless	Steel tube 2"x6"		10/25/2017 10:00	1 day 1 day		

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

इ RUSH



General	COC
General	COC

McCAM	PBELL	ANA	LYT	FICAL	, INC.						С	HAI	NO	FC	USTO	DDY	RE	COR	D					
1534	Willow Pass I	Rd. Pittsbur	g, Ca.	94565-1701		Turn	Aroun	d Time	: I Day	y Rush	X	2 Day	Rush		3 Day	Rush		STD		Qu	ote #			_
Telep!	hone: (877) 25	52-9262 / F	ax: (92	5) 252-9269	2		J-Flag	/ MDL		ESL			Clean	ip App	proved	oved			Bot	tle Or	der #	1.6		
www.mccamp	obell.com	ma	ain@n	nccampbell	.com	Deliv	ery For	rmat:	PDF	X	Geo	Fracke	r EDF		EDD		Wr	ite On	(DW)		E	QuIS		
Report To: Chean Farth	Geologic	Bill To:	Rob	wort Ki	tay								A	alys	is Re	quest	ted						_	
Company: clean Earth	Geologi	c	-				1.12	E	out		_								6	ls				
Email: cleanearth geo Cg.	mail. co	~				THE C		Wit	With	Gel &	118.1	(s	only			(SAS)				meta				
Alt Email: rikitay & prodis	4.net	Tele:	(92	5) 413-8	Roy	8015	H	r Oi	(11)	ons -	ons (icide	clors	(s)	Cs)	Id/s	*(0			lved				
Project Name: 745 Kum "	kourt	Project #:		1	-	8021/		Mote	54/9	carb ith S	carb	Pest	Aro	voc	SVO	PAH	602		6.	disse				
Project Location: 745 Kevin	Court Och	EIN PO #				Gas ((5) +	(2)+	e (16	ydro 1) W	ydro	11 (C	(B's ;	3260	1270	310 (00.8	(0	nents	e for			- 1	
Sampler Signature: RAL	Kty '			-		I as (1 (801	1 (801	reas	H mi 1 907	um H el	/ 808	12 PC	24/8	25/8	M / 8	uls (2	/ 602	uirer	Idma				
SAMPLE ID	Sam	pling	uners			& TPH	Diese t Silica	Diesel	il & G	etrolei (1664	etrolei lica G	5/ 608	8 / 808	4.2 / 6	5.2 / 6	270 SII	7 Meta	(200.8	ds Req	filter sa				
Location / Field Point	Date	Time	#Conta	Matrix	Preservative	BTEX.	FPH as Withou	FPH as	Fotal O Silica G	Fotal P Grease	Fotal P With Si	EPA 50	3PA 60	EPA 52	EPA 52	SPA 8.	L MAC	Metals	3aylano	ab to la				
StKD - A	10-25-17	1000	1	Soil		×	X	- 01	F 01			I	ł	H	H	H	0	4	щ	1				
		1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·					1															
		1																						
													1.11											
																				1				
					1																			
																								_
MAI clients MUST disclose any dangerous chemic	cals known to be p	present in their	submitte	ed samples in c	oncentrations that	t may o	cause in	nmedia	te harm	or serie	ous futu	re heal	th enda	ngerme	ent as a	result o	f brief,	gloved	, open	air, sam	ple hand	dling by	MAI sta	iff.
Non-disclosure incurs an immediate \$250 surcharg	ge and the client is	s subject to ful	l legal lia	ability for harm	suffered. Thank	you fo	r your u	indersta	nding a	nd for a	allowing	g us to	work sa	fely.										
* If metals are requested for water samples an	nd the water type	e (Matrix) is	not spec	ified on the c	hain of custody	, MAI	will de	efault 1	to meta	ls by E	200.8.		_						C	ommen	ts / Ins	truction	S	
Please provide an adequate volume of sample	e. If the volume	is not sufficie	ent for a	MS/MSD a I	CS/LCSD will	be pro	epared	in its p	place a	nd note	ed in th	e repo	rt.	-										
Relinquished By / Compa	any Name		D	ate T	ime	2	Recei	ived By	y/Con	npany	Name	_	-	Da	ate	Ti	me	ł.						
- Ky Cikby / G	50-		10-2 10h	0 12	20	7	per	C		~				1512	512	12	55							
1Sam			1012	211 12	20	of	1	\sim		-				1010	114	112	U							
Matrix Code: DW=Drinking Water	GW=Ground	Water W	/W=W	laste Water	SW=Seaw	ater	S=So	il SI	=Shu	dge /	A=Air	WP	-Wir	e O	=Othe	er.	-							
Preservative Code: 1=4°C 2=HCl	3=H2SO4	4=HNO	5=Na	OH 6=Z	nOAc/NaOF	I 7:	=Non	e	Sid	-5-, 1		,		, ,	- un	г	emn	125	1	°C	Init	ials		-

Page ____ of ____



Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	Clean Earth Geologic, LLC	Date and Time Received 10/25/2017 14:20 Date Logged: 10/25/2017								
Project Name:	745 Kevin Ct.			Received by: Kena Ponce						
WorkOrder №:	1710958 Matrix: <u>Soil</u>			Logged by:	Kena Ponce					
Carrier:	Basit Sheikh (MAI Courier)									
	Chain of C	ustody	/ (COC) Infor	mation						
Chain of custody	present?	Yes		No 🗌						
Chain of custody	signed when relinquished and received?	Yes		No 🗌						
Chain of custody	agrees with sample labels?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Sample IDs note	d by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Date and Time or	f collection noted by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Sampler's name	noted on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
COC agrees with	Quote?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹					
	Sampl	e Rece	eipt Informati	on						
Custody seals int	act on shipping container/cooler?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🖌					
Shipping contain	er/cooler in good condition?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Samples in prope	er containers/bottles?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Sample containe	rs intact?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Sufficient sample	volume for indicated test?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
	Sample Preservation	on and	<u>Hold Time (I</u>	HT) Information						
All samples recei	ived within holding time?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Sample/Temp Bl	ank temperature		Temp: 12	.8°C						
Water - VOA vial	s have zero headspace / no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹					
Sample labels ch	necked for correct preservation?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗌						
pH acceptable up	oon receipt (Metal: <2; 522: <4; 218.7: >8)?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹					
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
	(Ісе Туре	: WE	TICE)							
UCMR Samples: Total Chlorine	tested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 522?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🖌					
Free Chlorine t 300.1, 537, 539	ested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 218.7, 9?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹					



APPENDIX C

Manifest and Receipt for Stockpiled Soil Disposal

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest

			GENERATO	R SECTION					
Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest	Generator ID Number 81fae264-6edc-4e8	5d-a656-6f63	36c504961	Waste Profile Number phlf-17-901		Waste Tracking (Manife	st) Number		
Customer Billing Name and Mailing JD Services 745 Kevin Court Oakland C	CA, 94621			Generator's Site Addre 745 Kevin Court C	^{ss} Dakland CA, 94621				
Customer Billing Phone: 650-458	3-6356			Generator	"s Phone: 650-458	8-6356			
Transporter 1 Company Name JD Services						US EPA ID Number			
Transporter 2 Company Name n/a						US EPA ID Number			
Designated Facility Name and Site A JD Services 745 Kevin Court Oakland C	ddress 4, 94621					US EPA ID Number n/a			
Facility's Phone: 650-458-6356			1				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Waste Shipping I	Name and Description		Cont	ainers	Total Quantity	Unit Wt / Voi.	Disposal Method		
			No	Туре					
¹ Soil			1	End-Dump	1	10cy			
2									
3									
4									
Special Handling Instructions and Add tph Diesel & C9 Detected	litional Information				1	24 Hour Emergency Res 650-458-6356	ponse Phone		
						Emergency Response Gulde Number 650-458-6356			
GENERATOR'S / OFFEROR'S CERTIFIC materials are properly classified, desc	CATION: I hereby certify to rlbed, packaged, marked	hat the above-de and labeled, and	scribed materials are non-ha are In proper condition for ti	zardous wastes as defined ansportation according to	l by 40 CFR 261 or any app the applicable regulations	llcable state law. Further, th of the Department of Transp	at the above named ortation.		
Generator's Offeror's Printed / Typed I	Name		Signature	n.	Month	Day	Year		
Sarina Aliquo JD Services			shu	Upal	November	03	2017		
			TRANSPORTE	R SECTION					
Transporter's Acknowledgement of Re	ceipt of Materials		1						
Transporter 1 Printed / Typed Name Sarina Aliquo JD Services			orne (lefter	Month November	Day 03	Year 2017		
Transporter 2 Printed / Typed Name				D.	Month Nov.	Day 3	Year 20/-7		
in.			DESIGNATED FAC	ILITY SECTION					
Discrepancy									
Discrepancy Indication Space		Quantity	🛛 Туре	C Residue	Partial Rejection	Full Rejection			
Alternate Facility (or Generator)						US EPA ID Number			
Facility's Phone:									
Signature of Alternate Facility (or Gener	rator)				Month	Day	Year		
Designated Facility Owner or Operator:	Certification of Receipt o	f materials cover	ed by the manifest except as	noted in Discrepancy sec	tion				
Printed / Typed Name			Signature		Month	Day	Year		

POTRERO H 3675 Potrero Hills (707) 432-4627	ILLS LANDFILL, I Lane, Suisun, CA 94585	NC. ORIGIN	TIC. NO.	<u></u> 061 <u>рн17-9</u> 	007
CUSTOMER:	JD Servic	25		DATE: $10/3$	117
HAULER:	and the second s			GRID: 32	A DE LA DE
Weight: 59	(if different fro gross -2	m customer) 5240	tare =	34000	Net wt.
	tons x \$		per ton	= \$	<u>ene ()</u>
Alt and and	cu.yds.x \$		per cu. yd.	= \$	
Other	1 monifost 1	Vunper		= \$	
Other				= \$	
Fee #1	× \$	per yd/ton/load	/	= \$	
Pricing and r	nath subject to office verific	ation.	TOTAL:	= <u>\$</u>	
Driver's Sign	Altera		Veighmaster's	Signature)
Driver 3 Sigi	laturo	the state of the second state of the	in ginnaoioi o	C.g. Staturo	



APPENDIX D

Receipt for Imported Backfill Material

UU Materials Cat (DBA) Vuican V Wes	Company Company Materials Con Region	npany	WEK (PLE	SHIPPING GHED, ME COUNT 50 EL CHA EASANTON	ELOCATION ASURED, ED @ RRO RD. I, CA. 945	OR 88	(DBA) Vu	UICON eriais Compar CaiMat Co Ican Materiais Co West Region	Ty Ty Xin pany	WEIGHE C 50 EI PLEASA	SHIPPING LOCATIO D, MEASUR OUNTED @ L CHARRO F ANTON, CA.	^N ED, OR RD. 94588	Materi (DBA) Vuice	JECONPANY ials Company a Materials Com est Region	, Ipany	WEIGHED, COU 50 EL C PLEASAN	PING LOCATION MEASURE JNTED @ HARRO RI FON, CA. 9	D, OR D. 4588
F	Read imp	D ortant hea	ANG alth info	E R ormation or	n reverse.			Read in	D. nportant hea	ANGER alth informati	on on revers	e.		Read im	D <i>i</i> portant hea	ANGER alth informatic	on on revers	se.
Léas	se la inforr	Pl nación imp	ELIG ortante p	RO para la salud	en el revers	so.		Léase la inf	PE ormación impo	ELIGRO ortante para la	salud en el rev	/erso.		Léase la info	PE ormación impo	ELIGRO ortante para la s	salud en el re	verso.
RECEIVED BY:							V217 RECEIVED BY:		<u> </u>				RECEIVED BY:					V217
DATE: TIN	AE:	PLANT:			ТІСК	ET NO.;	DATE:	TIME:	PLANT:		רייין דייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	ICKET NO.:	DATE:	TIME:	PLANT:			ICKET NO.:
10/31/17	14:07	5122-132	Plea	santon Agg.		12902	86 10/31/17	14.07	5122-132	Pleasanton A	Agg.	1290286	10/31/17	14:07	5122-132	Pleasanton Ag	g.	1290286
Standards of the IMITED WARRANTY AN naterial sold hereunder su SELLER HERBY EXCLI MARRANTIES, EXPRESS in addition, except to the e to specific gravity, absorpt with any plans, other spec- sied by customer. SELLER COMPLIANCE OF THE MA ALL SALES AND DELIVER AS EVDENCED BY SIGN RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESPONSIBLE FOR INOT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SELLER FOR ANY LOSS C TRUCK TARE AND GROSS	California De California De Desantially compl bistantially compl bistantially compl bistant otherwise s ion, whether the iffications, regula stant otherwise s ion, whether the iffications, regula SHALL WITH SF IES MADE SUBJ TERIAL WITH SF IES MADE SUBJ ATURE, OR DEF STING SELLER APPLICABLE W AUSED BY OVER S WEIGHTS ARE	partment of <i>P</i> INSCLAIMER: Sa INSCLAIMER: Sa RANTIES OF ME THE MATERIAL S VENT BE RESPON- VENT BE RESPON- VENT BE RESPON- VENT OF RES	cod and Ag lier warrants inecifications for ERCHANTABIL SOLD HEREUM Statutes, or o SIBLE FOR ANY D SIBLE FOR ANY D SIBLE FOR ANY D SELLER'S FAI TARE WEIGHT CAR OR TRAIL O THE MAXIN	In contrarts. Ter contrarts. Ter and material or the THY AND FITNESS DER, OTHER THAN Scribed above, Seller erlous, or non-reactiv ther standards applic scribed above, Seller erlous, or non-reactiv ther standards applic there standards applic there standards applicable there standards applicable there shall be there shall be the standards applicable there shall be there shall be	(1) year from date specifications set fr FOR ANY PURPY FOR ANY PURPY INE EXPRESS WAR makes no warrantly re, or whether the m able to customer's j ONSEQUENTIAL DAI ERIAL SOLD HEREL INS. KNOWLEDGES THA ND GROSS WEIGHT RLOADED SO AS T VED BY LAW, CARF E.	of delivery only that orth in Selier's quota ISE, AND ALL OT RANTY STATED AB whatsoever with res aterial is in conform ob or to said materi waGE CAUSED BY N NDER. T CARRIER IS SOOL T CARRIER IS SOOL T CARRIER SHALL O RENDER IT OUT UER SHALL INDEM	the LIMITED WARRI material sold herr material sold herr herr Steller HERS' WE WARRIAMTES, E port in addition, excep ance to specific gravity al as with any plans, o to specific gravity at any plans, o ON- used by custome COMPLIANCE OF ALL SALES AND LELY AS EVIDENCED BE RESPONSIBLE F OF RESPONSIBLE F OF RESPONSIBLE FOR AN SELLER FOR AN	of the California I UNTY AND WARPANT Rander substantially co VEXCUDES ALL V VPRESS OR IMPLIED A to the odern otherwith a absorption, whether ther specifications, re- celler SNALL IN N THE MATERIAL WITH DELIVERIES MADE SI BY SIGNATURE, OR OR NOTEYING SELL DY AND APPLICABLE VIDSS CAUSED BY O D GROSS WEIGHTS /	Department of Fed Y DISCLAIMER: Sell MARNANTES OF ME OF THE MATERIAL SS SE set forth in the spec- the material is innocuo julations, ordinances, ; I SPECIFICATIONS, OR JBJECT TO SELLER'S DEPARTURE FROM S DEPARTURE FROM S DEPARTURE ANY TRUC WEIGHT LIMITS, TO VERILOADING. IRE DETERMINED WITH	et and Agric celuters. er warrants for a period ceffications for said mate RCHANTABILITY AND IDD HEREUNDER, OTHE Histations described abox us, non-deleterious, or no statutes, or other standar BILE FOR ANY NCDENT FOR ANY DEFECTS IN I GENERAL TERMS AND (ELLER'S FACILITY, CAR ARE WEIGHT, AXLE WEIGHT, AXLE WEIGHT, AXLE WEIGHT, K OR TRALER HAS BI I THE MAXIMUM EXTEN TH THE DRIVER ON THE	I of one (1) year from d rial or the specifications : FTTMESS FOR ANY PU R THAN THE EXPRESS I we, Seller makes no warr on-reactive, or whether th rds applicable to custom rial or CONSCOURTINAL THE MATERIAL SOLD HE CONDITIONS. RIER ACKNOWLEDGES IGHTS AND GROSS WE EEN OVERLOADED SO IT ALLOWED BY LAW, C VEHICLE.	late of delivery only that th set forth in Seller's quotation RPOSE , AND ALL OTHE WARRANTY STATED ABOVE any whatsoever with respec- te material is in conformance er's job or to said material a DAMAGE CAUSED BY NON REUNDER. THAT CARRIER IS SOLEL IGHT CARRIER SHALL B AS TO RENDER IT OUT O ARRIER SHALL INDEMNIF	Standards of t Standards of the IMITED WARRANT material sold hereun SELLER HEREBY WARRANTIES, EXP In addition, except to to specific gravity, al with any plans, other used by customet. S COMPLIANCE OF IT ALL SALES AND DE ALL SALES AND DE ALL SALES AND DE ALL SALES AND DE ALL SALES AND DE COMPLIANCE WITH SELLER FOR ANY LI TRUCK TARE AND (Se California De TY AND WARRANT Inder substantially com- texcluibes ALL W. RESS OR IMPLIED, d the extent otherwis bsorption, whether th r specifications, regu ELLER SHALL IN NO HE MATERIAL WITH ELVERIES MADE SU SIGNATURE, OR DU THE ACCURACY O NOTIFYING SELLEI I ANY APPLICABLE OSS CAUSED BY OV GROSS WEIGHTS AI	partment of Food / DISCLAIMER: Sele ARRANTES of MER OF THE MATERIAL SO MER OF THE MATERIAL SO FOR the special sinnocuou ulations, ordinances, a e set forth in the speci to extend the seponds SPECIFICATIONS, OR BJECT TO SELLER'S (MERATURE FROM SE F THIS VEHICLES TA R WHEN ANY TRUCK WEIGHT LIMITS. TO ERLOADING. RE DETERMINED WIT	I and Agriculture. A warrants for a period c inclinations for said materia inclinations for said materia inclinations described above is, non-deleterious, or non- tatutes, or other standards IBLE FOR ANY INCIDENTA FOR ANY DEFECTS IN TH SENERAL TERMS AND CC ELLER'S FACILITY, CARRI IRE WEIGHT, AXLE WEIG C OR THALER HAS BEE THE MAXIMUM EXTENT IN THE DRIVER ON THE V	of one (1) year from al or the specifications THESS FOR ANY P THAN THE EXPRESS Solier makes no war- reactive, or whether a applicable to custom to custom the custom to custom the custom to custom the matterial sold h wolfflows. IER ACKNOWLEDGES HTS AND GROSS W AULOWED BY LAW, VEHICLE.	date of delivery only that the set forth in Seller's quotation. URPOSE, AND ALL OTHER WARRANTY STATED ABOVE material is in conformance ref's job or to said material as LoAMAGE CAUSED BY NON- EREUNDER. I THAT CARRIER IS SOLELY EIGHT. CARRIER IS SOLELY EIGHT. CARRIER SHALL BY CARRIER SHALL INDEMNIFY
CUSTOMER 425334	ID RECY		:	CUSTONER P.O.	ľ		CUSTOMER	JD RECY		CUSTOMER P.Q.			CUSTOMER 425334	JD RECY		CUSTOMER P.C.	0	
	(LAND			1	DEST. CCDE: DRMB: NME:	YARD	YARD	OAKLAND		I	DE CC DR N4			AKLAND		<u>J</u>	Dest. Code: Driver NAME	YARD
88822R1	88822F	۳۳/۱ 71	ER DING	TRALERD NO	BROKER WO	°. ⊺ 89 W	88822R	TRUCKONO. 1 88822	™ 2R1	LERDINO. TRALERO	ома вко М	кея ю так.тите /089 W	88822R1	TRUCK DING. 888822F		I TRALERD NO	a eroxi W	R D. TRK TYPE ****
PRODUCT 29192	1/4IN GRA	VEL		I ISA MORI	FT		PRODUCT 29192	1/4IN GR	AVEL	I ISA MC	ORFT		PRODUCT 29192	1/4IN GRAV	VEL	UISA MO	RET	
GROSS LBS (Scale 5)	TARE LBS	NET LBS		NE 7 1 31.2	rater typer	LOADS TODAY ZON	E/ MILES GROSS LBS (Scale	TARE LBS	NET LBS	ALL YON	10%1100%	LOADS TODAY ZONE/ MILES	GROSS LBS	TARE LBS	NET LBS	13 C IVEN	rost toowr	LOADS TODAY ZONE/ MILES
45,540	25,3	40 20),200	10.10	10.10		45.5	40 25.3	40 20.2	00 10.1	10 10.10		45.54	25,34	10 20,2	00 10.10) 10.10	
GROSS Ig	TARE kg	NET kg		NET Mg	WgTCDAY	PICKED UP OR DEL	MERED GROSS Ig	TARE NO	NET kg	NET Mg	MgTCDAY	PICKED UP OR DELIVERED		TARE kg	NET Ng	NET Mg	MgTODAY	
	ATERIAL	HAUL		TAX	Truck Check In	14:02		MATERIAL	HAUL	TAX	Truck Check	k In: 14:02	CASHSALE ONLY PER TON	MATERIAL	HAUL	TAX	Truck Check	in: 14:02
AMOUNT		-			Cur -us		AMOUNT				566 (PLA)		AMOUNT	· · ·			GIC LCL	
ARRIVE JOB	START U	NLOAD	FINISH UNLC	AD JOB	i Time	DELAY TIME	ARRIVE JOB	STAR	TUNLOAD FI	ISH UNLOAD	JOB TIME		ARRIVE JOB	START		i Finish Unload	JOB TIME	DELAY TIME
COMMENTS, DELAY / ST/	ANDING TIME APPRO	WAL	<u> </u>	I Ti	ruck Chec	 k in: 14:02	COMMENTS, DE	LAY / STANDING TIME APP	ROVAL		Truck Ch	eck In: 14:02	COMMENTS. DELAY	STANDING THE APPRO			Truck Che	eck in: 14:02





November 7, 2017

To: JD Hauling

Subject: 28092 - 3/8 x #4" Gravel

Project:

We certify that the 3/8 x #4" Gravel produced by Vulcan Materials Company is a virgin aggregate produced at the Pleasanton, California Plant and this product conforms to Section 90-1.02C(4)(b) of the Standard Specifications for the State of California. If no customer and/or job name is noted, this submittal expires 90 days from date above. The Typical physical properties of the aggregate are summarized below.

28092-3/8" x #4 GRAVEL

GRADATION		
SIEVE SIZE	PERCENT PASSING	CALTRANS SECTION 90
1/2" (12.5 mm)	100	100
³ / ₈ " (9.5 mm)	91	(X=85±15) 70 - 100
#4 (4.75 mm)	22	0 – 25
#8 (2.36 mm)	2	0 - 6
#16 (1.18 mm)	1	-

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

TEST METHOD	TEST RECORD
CTM 206 - Specific Gravity (SSD)	2.660
Absorption	1.6%
CTM 227 - Cleanness Value	92
CTM 214 - Sodium Sulfate Soundness (Coarse)	1.4%
CTM 211 - Los Angeles Abrasion (500 Revs)	22% Loss

Respectfully, Vulcan Materials Company

Curtis Gilbert Technical Services



The Pleasanton laboratory is granted accreditation by the AASHTO Accreditation Program (AAP) and complies to AAP procedures. This accreditation is limited to the laboratory and the standards listed here: T2, T11, T19, T21, T27, T37, T84, T85, T96, T112, T176, T210, T248, T255, T304, C29, C40, C117, C127, C128, C131, C136, C142, C535, C566, C702, C1252, D75, D546, D2419, D3744, D4791, D5821.